BEU SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 518-215-421
Issue 2, April 1979
SERVICE
1 A2 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
626A MODULAR PANEL
1. GENERAL

recommended for intercom systems with large
lamp multiples.
ORDERING GUIDE
(a) Basic Panel:
• Panel, Modular, 626A
(b) Replaceable Components:
• Lamp, 51 A
• Fuse, 70A {1-1/ 3 amps)
• Fuse, 70H (3/ 4 amp)
• Designation Pin (Indicator, Fuse)
KS-14174, L1-White
KS-14174, L8-Brown
(c) Associated Apparatus (Order Separately):
• t Assembly, Guide, Snap-in, 841683501
Note: The guide assembly is required only
when the lamp extender circuit (469A KTU)
is used .•
• Unit, Telephone, Key 424B (MD) or C (Dial
In tercom 19-Code Selector)
Note: The 424A (MD) KTU is not recommended
for use in the 626A panel as it is not compatible
with the 444A (MD) tor B KTU .•
• Unit, Telephone, Key 494A (TOUCH-TONE
Selector)
Note: The 494A KTU should be used in lieu
of the 424-type KTU when TOUCH-TONE
only is provided on intercom installations.
The 494A does not require a 440A or 478B
TOUCH-TONE adapter, and it cannot be used
for a deluxe intercom arrangement.
• Unit, Telephone, Key 440A (TOUCH-TONE
Adapter)
or
Uni t, Telephone, Key 478B (TOUCH-TONE
Adapter Circuit) -order when TOUCH-TONE
service is provided
Page 5
SECTION 518-215-421
~
_l
;K 1,:3 ll3 (
(A) 113 A B c 0 E F T3
TTG IR3 Il3 -I/
0 'I_ (B) IR3 R3
Y1 Y2 Y3 -v
0 0 0 0 0 o (C) Il3 l3
v
0 0 0 (0) ) 113 T3 - -.... ,--./
P/0 BlOCK 2, 626A PAIEl l! JR3 R3
NOTE 1/
't--
IL3 l3
i
I
IT3 T3
NOTES ' -1. STATIOII lNI' lEADS IR3 R3 llJST BE OIVIOEO
r:-f/ BETWEEN H£ ll3
TERIIINAlS . 00 NOT Il3 L3
COIINECT All STATIONS
TO A SINGlE ll3
TERIIINAL 113 T3
2 . RING GAOUNO (RG) ALSO
sa!VES AS lAI'P GAOIHl
(lG ) AND llJST BE JR3 R3
STRAPPED
ll3 l3
P/0 AUXILIARY CONN BlK (66-TYPE)
Fig. 5-Typical Arrangement for Connecting Stations to Third Intercom Path
• Unit, Telephone, Key 444A (MD) or B

to connect separate power uni t to panel
• Unit, Telephone, Key 232C (Interrupter
Type Key Telephone Unit)-used with
separate power unit to supply interrupted
voltages to panel
• Block, Connecting, 66B4-25
or
• Block, Connecti ng, 6683-50-order as required
for terminating common leads for third
intercom path
• Block, Connecting, 66M1-50-order as required
for preset conference arrangement
• Diode, KS-21765, L1, or equivalent-order
as required for preset conference arrangement
• Insulator, Terminal, C Clip-order as required
• Cover, 151A
• Cover, 153A, End Cap
• Backboard, 185A1 (yellow)-order as required
• Adapter, Plug, Power Cord, Hubbell BL-12433
• Adapter, Bridging, 183B2-order as required.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The 626A is a wall-mounted panel and should
be located with or in close proximity to
1A2 KTS panels and power sources.
3.02 Refer to the following sections for information
on Key Telephone Systems:
• 518-010-101-Centralized Key Telephone
Installations
• 518-010-105- Grounding and Special Protection
Requirements
ISS 2, SECTION 518-215-421
• 518-215-419-620A, 641A, and 642A Modular
Panels.
3.03 Use care when transporting and unpacking
the modular panel and KTUs to prevent
damage to them.
3.04 Power for the 626A panel may be supplied
by a 79B1 (MD) or 79B2 power unit associated
with a 1A2 KTS. In the event the power cord of
the panel is too short to connect to the power
unit, a P12D cord can be used.
Warning: 115 volts may be present
on the •105Vt 30-Hz RN terminal of
the 626A panel when power is applied.
Install a C clip terminal insulator
over the U05Vt 30-Hz RN terminal.
3.05 Where power cannot be supplied by a 79B1
(MD) or 79B2 power unit, power can be
supplied from a separate 19-, 20-, 29-, or 30-type
power unit. A 92A connecting block (Fig. 6)
provides a means for connecting the power cable
of the 626A panel to the power unit. An interrupter
must be provided with the separate power unit to
furnish the interrupted voltages to the panel. All
straps between the power unit and the 92A
connecting block are made with 18-gauge (solid)
wire.
Note: In the 626A modular panel the Ring
Ground (RG) also serves as Lamp Ground
(LG) and must be connected on the station
cross-connect field to the lamp grounds
(continuous strapping is required).
3.06 For modular panel installations that are
subject to expansion or where a large lamp
multiple is anticipated, a 67D2 power unit, for 10
Vac power, can be used with two 92A connecting
blocks to provide the required power for the lamps
(Fig. 7).
4. OPTIONS AND FEATURES
4.01 The various optional arrangements for the
626A panel are listed in Table B.
FW Option
4.02 The FW option (Fig. 8) is a factory-provided